

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STEVE HARRIS *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

AMGEN INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:07-cv-05442-PSG-PLA
Hon. Philip S. Gutierrez, District Judge**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL AND THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING
*EN BANC***

Kent A. Mason
Counsel of Record
Michael L. Hadley
Joshua R. Landsman
Davis & Harman LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 347-2230

Lynn Dudley
Janet M. Jacobson
American Benefits Council
1501 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-6700

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven Lehotsky
National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. MERITLESS ERISA STOCK DROP LAWSUITS THREATEN THE CONTINUED VIABILITY OF COMPANY STOCK INVESTMENT OPTIONS | 6 |
| II. REHEARING OR REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE PANEL DID NOT ADE- QUATELY ADDRESS THE LINE BETWEEN ACTING IN AN ERISA FIDUCIARY CAPACITY AND ACTING IN A NON- FIDUCIARY CORPORATE CAPACITY | 11 |
| III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REHEARING TO DETER THE GROWING TREND OF SECURITIES LAWSUITS DISGUISED AS ERISA CLAIMS | 14 |
| A. This case is nothing but a securities fraud case disguised as an ERISA case, a tactic used to avoid important hurdles Congress has placed on securities lawsuits | 15 |
| B. This panel’s decision effectively eliminates a key element of an ERISA fiduciary breach case – the well-established requirement under ERISA that a plaintiff allege detrimental reliance | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ames v. Am. Nat'l Can Co.</i> , 170 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 1999) | 13 |
| <i>Beesley v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 2009 WL 260782 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 17 |
| <i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995) | 13 |
| <i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007) | 7 |
| <i>Grindstaff v. Green</i> , 133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998)..... | 8 |
| <i>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , No. CV 07-5442 PSG (C.D. Cal. June 8, 2010) | 5, 15 |
| <i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 496 F. Supp.2d 967 (W.D. Wis. 2007) <i>aff'd</i> 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Avon Prods., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 848083 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (S.D. Ohio 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Harley-Davidson, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 660 F. Supp.2d 953 (E.D.Wisc. 2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Honeywell Int'l ERISA Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 3245931 (D.N.J. June 14, 2004)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 970 (C.D. Cal. 2004) | 5 |
| <i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp.2d 745 (S.D.N.Y 2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995). | 8 |
| <i>Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007) | 18 |
| <i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)..... | 5, 8 |
| <i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) | 12 |
| <i>Quan v. Computer Scis. Corp.</i> , 623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Rankin v. Rots</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 853 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... | 16 |
| <i>Shanehchian v. Macy's Inc.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 287 (S.D. Ohio 2008) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| <i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>Wright v. Medtronic</i> , 2011 WL 31501 (D. Minn. Jan. 5, 2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir 2004) | 5, 12 |
| STATUTES AND RULES | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 | 16 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 72(t)(2)(A)(vi)..... | 7 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 402(e)(4) | 7 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 404(k)..... | 7 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(35) | 7 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A) | 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1021(m)..... | 7 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2)..... | 7 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1107(b)(1) | 7 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(3) | 7 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1108(e)(3)..... | 7 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) | 17 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... | 3 |
| Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 9..... | 16 |
| Private Securities Litigation Reform Act | 16 |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934..... | 15 |
| Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, § 803(h), 90 Stat. 1520 (1976)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Christopher J. Rillo & Nicole S. Magaline, <i>ERISA “Stock Drop” Cases: Keeping Securities Fraud Litigation Company</i> , Bloomberg Law Reports – Securities Law, Vol. 5, No. 19 (2011), http://www.schiffhardin.com/binary/rillo-magaline_bloomberg_may2011.pdf | 15 |
| Clovis Trevino Bravo, <i>ERISA Misrepresentation and Nondisclosure Claims: Securities Litigation under the Guise of ERISA?</i> , 26 HOFSTRA LAB. & EMP. L.J. 497 (2008) | 16, 17 |
| Fiduciary Counselors Inc., <i>ERISA Class Action Settlements & Attorney Fees</i> (2010), http://www.erisasettlements.com/press/ERISA-Chart.pdf | 9 |
| Frances Denmark, <i>ERISA Class-Action Suits Shape U.S. Retirement Future</i> , Institutional Investor, Feb. 16, 2011 | 8 |
| Jack VanDerhei et al., <i>401(k) Plan Asset Allocation, Account Balances, and Loan Activity in 2011</i> , Employee Benefit Research Inst. Issue Brief, no. 380, 26 (2012), http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefspdf/EBRI_IB_12-2012_No380.401k-eoy2011.pdf | 6 |
| Robert Rachal et al., <i>Fiduciary Duties Regarding 401(k) and ESOP Investments in Employer Stock</i> , ERISA LITIGATION (BNA 2d ed. 2005), available at http://www.asppa.org/Document-Vault/Docs/Conferences/Los%20Angeles%20Benefits%20Conference/2008/Wrkshp4-Shapiro_Howard.pdf.aspx | 14 |
| Samuel Estreicher & Kristina Yost, <i>Measuring the Value of Class and Collective Action Employment Settlements: A Preliminary Assessment</i> (NYU Sch. of Law Pub. Law & Legal Theory Working Paper No. 08-03, Law & Econ. Working Paper No. 08-06, 2009) | 9 |
